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3. " During the year 1991 the applicant was

'ﬁle«’/ to the applicant, The respondent No,2 accepting

0 R D E R,

(As per Hon. Mr. B.S.Jai Parameshwar, Member{Ju

l.' Heard the applicant in person. Heard M
Bhimanna, learned counsel for the official resp
M. T.P.Acharya, learned counsel for the respon
4 and 6 and.Mr. G,V.R,S, Varaprasad, learned c
for the respondent No,5.
2e ' This.is an application under Section 1
Administrative Tribunals Act. The application

filed on 6.12.96,

as L.D.C. in the office of the Assistant Commi
of Income Tax, Circle-I, ﬁyderabad. On 30.,12.91
respondent Nd.z invited applications from the &
candidates ﬁho were oustanding in the fieéld of
to £1ill up one vacancy of the post of Inspector
Income Taxys On 1,1.92 the applicant submitted h
candidature., The selection brocess was, however,
completed, The respondent No.2 issued another

notification for filling up the three posts of
of Income Tax, The respondents 3 toaQZa?ggtgggﬁ
their candidatures. By the time, the three post
Inspector of Incoﬁe Tax was filled, pursuant to
said renotification, one more post became avail
In response to the renotification issued by the
respondenf No.2, eleven departméntal candidates
for the three posts of Inspector bf Income Tax,
one more post became available, the respondent
the Selection Committee, recommended the names
respondents 4 to § and anothex;to £ill up the f

posts of Inspectorsof Income Tax, However, the

23%
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reccmmendation of the respondent No.4 issued the order
dated 20.7.94 offering the post of U,D.C. to the
applicant, The applicant accepted the same and ib
presently working as such,

4, The applicant and the respondents 4 to 6

~claim to be [ . cutstanding persons in the varigus

\
disciplines in the field of Sports. The applicant
claims to be the champion in Power lifting, The
respondent No.4 claims to be an athleteiziespondents
5 and 6 claim to be outstanding persons in Hockey.
5. The applicant being not satisfied with the
selection made by the Selection Committee, filed
0.A.N0.953/94 before this Tribunal. The said O.A,
was decided on 10.6.95, In that 0.A., direction was
given to the respondent No.2 to consider the
representation of the applicant and to send a suitable
reply. In accordance with the direction - given by

this Tribunal in 0.A.N0.953/94, the respondent Nol 2

considered the representation dated 21.6.96 of th

W

applicant and by his proceedings C.R.No.78/Estt;/Sports/96
dated 22.10,96 the respondent Wo.2 rejected the claim

of the applicant for the post of Inspector of Income Tax,

6. The applicant has filed this 0.A, challenging

the impugned order dated 22,10,96, The impugned order

.is at Annexure-l to the 0,A. The copy of the representation

of the applicant dated 21.6.96 is at Annexure-2,
7. * The applicant has challenged the impugned order
on the grounds that the impugned order is illegal,

arbitrary and against the rules; that the impugned

order is splitting in nature; that the impugned oxder

is silent on the basic question%and issues raised by
him in his representation; that the respondent No.|2

did not consider merits of the representation in order to




sports recruitment is completely different and

4

support their illegal action and cover up their

294

omissions; that the Government .of India had introduced

the scheme to appoint meritorious sports person
the department by reservation of Sl% vacancies
they foll$$21he rules and requlations and tﬁe'c
instructioné issued in circular F.No,12034/17/

dated 23,.,12.88; that the object and selection d

f rom the-Staff Selection Commi;ssion recruitment
as per the said circular,’ the respondents were
to conduct the proficiency, practical/field td
confirm the current form and ;evel of participa
of the sports personszggcording to their rankin
the level of participation and current form, th
reépondents should prepare the pénel list basin
the proficiency reports issued by the Coaches a
on their réspective disciplinesi that the otﬁer
procedure like personality test/ interview has
been incorporated in the circular; that except
spérts merit, no other factors like pérsonality
test/interview play role in sports recruitment
that the respondent No.2 misled the Govermment
candidates who applied for 'this recruitment, w
following the procedure laid down in the circul

dated 23.,12.88; that the respondents 4 to 6 had

never participated in ény high level competitio

like National or Intermational because they lefit

the sports activities a decade or 15 years ago
they wére not in the current form having not pa
in the high level competitions in their entire
career; that the respondent Né.z had not mentio
the imﬁugned order that the respondents 4 to 6

meritorious than him; that the respondent No.?2

s in
provided

ircular
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follow the criteria incorporated in the 0.M. dated

295

4.8.80 while selecting the meritoriocus sports persons;:

that the 0.M, dated 4.,8,80 clearly indicated to

special preference to the higher level candidatels

. ‘ ! :
who had participated or represente%in the Internptional

issued

and National levels; that the clarification was
on 4,5,95 in which the ordér of preference was
incorporated; that the respondent No.2 had givén|the

self~supporting notions in the impugned order; that

the observations made by the respondent No.2' to

the

effect that he lost his right to challenge the se¢lection

on account of acceptance of the post of U.D.C., ¢Offered

tc him; that the said view is not tenable; that the

respondent No,.,2 has not taken into consideration

he has prayed for the following reliefs :
(a)

To call for the records relating to anc

connected with the selection of the cand

for the posts of Inspector of Income Tax

including the proficiency reports given
the Weight lifting Coach to him and by
‘Hockey and Atheletics Coaches given to %

respondents 4 to 6

(b)
in issuing the impugned order dated 22,1

and

the records/

made by him in the Power lifting amd that

idates

by

he

he

To declare the action of the second respondent

0.96

without corisidering the merits of the applicant

as illegal, mala fide and against the ru
{c) To declare the action of the respondents
for non-selection of the applicant to tH
post of Inspector of Income Tax by prefe

him than the respondents 4 to 6 as ills

and arbitrary; and

les :

2 and 3
e

rring .

gal
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" applicant was fully aware of the fact that a loy

o

(4) Consequently to direct the official

respondents to appoint the applicant

/@

as Income Tax Inspector in the vacancigs

notified through the notifications dated

30,12,91 and 7.8.93 by the official

respondents by preferring the applicant

than the respondents 4 to 6 with

retrospective effect, etc,

8, A reply has been filed by the responder
1l to 3 to the effect that the Selection Committg
drew up the select panel of the first four cand
for appointment as Inspectors of Income Tax; thg
in respect of three candidates who were intervig
the Selection Committee felt, suﬁject to the vad

being available, to offer the post of U.D.Clerks;

1ts

e
{idates
Lt
rwed,
rancy

s and

the applicant was one of the three candidates; that

the Selection Committee thus recommended the case

of the applicant for offering the post of U.D,C{:

that accordingly vide Memo dated 20.7.94 they offered

the post of U.D.C. to the applicant; that the

applicant accepted the offer and reported for {uty

as U.D,C. on 22.8.94 and since then he has been

working in the Income Tax Office, Circle-V, Hyde¢rabad:

that the applicant lost his right to challenge the

selection of four persons to the posts of Inspeg¢tor

of Income Tax on his .acceptance of the post of

offered by the Selection Comfiittee; that the

U.D.C.

er

post was offered which he willingly accepted and

joined and that offering of the lower post can

be

said to be in general interest, when a candidate who

makes it upto the final screening by virtue of his




evaluate or appraise the merits of the other spo

merit, does not get totally left out and a vacandy

gets f£illed in, in the process,; that the sports

belonging to a particular sports discipline canno

persons; that it is only on the basis of the rela
merits, the Selection Committee will recommend th

suitable persons; that there are no grounds in th

»

persons
t
rts

tive

=

> 0,4,

"and in Hockey:; that no Government order or Office

~contained in O.M. dated 4,8.80;that the merit of a

the candidates along.with other requirements and not

and that the 0.A., be dismissed with costs,

"The respondents have enclosed to their counter
the copy of the impugned order as Annexure-R,1,
9. The :espondents 4,&@ 6 filed a counter statiﬁg
that at the time when the applicant was initially
appointed as L.D,C. in the department, he was not

entitled to be appointed ., against the Sports quota

: then - a
since the Weight Lifting was not/recognised game,.j that

they are outstanding persons in the running race (dthlete)

Memorandum exempts any of the requirements for a post

with regard to the Sportsmen;ﬁhat meriﬁorious-sportsmanship
is only one of the criterias required for tﬁe
post to be filled; that the Selection Committee
adopted the correct procefure in préparing the panpl;

that the Selection Committee followed the instruckions

candidate is assessed basing on the entire selectipm
process'and as such taking into account all the marks
put together, the select panel will be prepared; that

merit in sports is only one of the criteria to select

thqbnly criteria; that they are also meritorious in

the respective disciplines in the field of sports:;

that the applicant is estopped from challenging the

selection and preparation of the panel list for the

LTS
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post of Inspector of Income Tax ‘forvhavini:addepted the
lower post offered by the respondentSNo.z_and 3:
that the apex Court and severl Courts have concluded
that the candidates are estopped from questioniﬁq
the selectibn held having once participated in the
test and they could not get selected; that the
decision of the Selection Committee ' can be intérfered
with only to the limited extent éhéé<anyh'illegality
was committed pursﬁant to the material irregularilty
elther 'in thé conﬁtititioh of the Selection Committee
or its procedure; that in the instant case, no sugh
irregularities have occurred in constituting the
respondent No,3 as-the Selection Committee; that the
conténtion of the applicant with regard to the
constitution of the Selection Committee and the
alleged chiusion between the respondents 2 and 3
cannot be entertained ; that there are no allegations
of mala fides except‘some general éllegations hav%-beeﬁ
made by the épplicant in the O;A;; that there are ho

- - grounds to intérfere with the proceedings of the
Selectién Committee and that the 0,A, be dismissed

with costs?

Lok

10, ° The respondent No,5 has filed his countér
contending that the applicant cannot challenge the
selection on account of his acceptance of the post

of u,D,C, as recommended by the reépondent No.3£ that
he is an outstanding person in Hockey and that he
has got credentials ahd got the level of participatiion
in the said sports; that the’Weight Lifting was not

recognised as the sport,  when the applicant was
initially appointed; that one Ramesh was also one

of the selected candidates along with him; that the

not
'i)\//'applicant haﬁéimpleaded him as a party to this 0.A.p




S

5

and that on these groupds; the 0,A, is liable to be

9

dismissed.
11, The applicant has filed his reply statenent
more or less reiterating the grounds made in his [0.A,
12, Oon 24,6,97 we directed the respondents to
clarify the matter in the form of an additional
affidavit and to furnish a copy 0f the same to the
applicant so that he can have his say in the matJer.
Accordingly, the Chief Commissioner ‘of Income Tax,
Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, has filed the additional
affidavit dated 2.7.97 along with an enclosure,
The .applicant has also filed a reply to
the additional counter affidavit,
13, In the additional affidavit filed by the
respondents 1 to 3 they have explained the method
.as to how integration of differént-sports persons.
wds done; whether viva voce was permitted or
provided under the rules and instnictions; whether
the written examination was the only criteria to
determine the final selecfion;-whether a decision
could have been taken on the file without conducting
the viva voce test/ persoﬂality test and the various
factors leading to selection by the Selection Cofmittee
for preparing the panei.
14, The contentions of the respondents that
the applicant is a Power Lifter and that the said
game -was not reéognised at the time when the applicant
entered into . the serVicé cannot be the ground! to
reject the claim for selection to the post of Ingpector
of Income Tax against the Sportsmen quota. None
had objected as to the competency of the applicant

in the Power Lifting discipline in the field of pports,  and

his seldcticn. as L.D.C, against the Sportsmen Qubta,

=
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- function of the Selection Committee is neither

10

o

15, The respondents further contended that|the

' applicant having participated in the written test,

field test and viva voce test is now debarred from

making the allgations against the non-selection,
In fact, the respondents relied on the principle

enunciated by the Hon%ble Supreme Court of

India in the case of Madanlal and others VéfState of

Jammu and Kashmir(reported in 1995(2)SLR 209 ) |and

also  another Gecision in the case of Universilty

of Cochin vs, N.S.Kanjoonjamma and others (reponted

in (1994)4 scc 426) .,

In the case of National Instituté of Mental

Health and Neuro Sciences vs, Dr, X. Kalyana Ramgn and

others (reported in (1992)21 ATC 680) the Hon'bl

1Y

Supreme Court of India has been pleased to observe

in paras-7 and 8 as under :

" We will first consider the second pointl
In the first place, it must be noted that the

judicial nor adjudicatory. It is purely administrative:

The High Court seems to be in error in stating
that the Selection Committee ought to have give

n

some reasons for preferring Dr Gauri Devi as against
the other candidate., The selection has been made

by the assessment of relative merits of rival ¢
determined in the course of the interview of ¢
possessing the required eligibility, There is n

rule or regulation brought to our notice requiirf

the Selecticn Committee to record reasons, In
the absence of any such legal reguirement the
selection made without recording reasons cannof
found fault with, The High Court in support of
its reasoning has however, referred to the décil
of this Court in Union of India v. Mohan Lal C4d
That decision proceeded on a statutory requirenm
Regulation 5(5) which was considered in that ca
- required the Selection Committee to record its
reasons for superseding a senior member in the

andidates
andidates
o

ing

be

sion
poor,
ent.
se

State Civil Bervice. The decision in Capoor case

was rendered on September 26,1973, In June 197
Regulation 5(5) was amended -deleting +the
requirement of-recording reasens for ¥lié supers
of-senior officers.of the State Civil.Servigey:

74

-

> ssion
The=tf i

Capoor:caseccannot, thérefore; Be construed as &n

authority for the proposition that there should
reason formulation for administrative decision,
Administrative authority is under no legal obli

be

ation




1o, The respondents 1 to 3 have alsc produced

f“\l/,records of the selection proceedings and also the

11

to record reasons in support of its decision.
Indeed, even the principles of natural justice
do not require-an administrative authority or

a Selection Committee or an examiner to record
reascns for the selection or non-selection of a
person in the absence of statutory requirement,.
This principle has been stated by this Court in
R.S.Dass v, Union of India in which Capoor case
was also distinguished,

8. As to the first point we may state at the
cutset that giving of reasons for decision is

different from, and in principle distinct from,
the requirements of procedural faimess, The

"procedural fiarness is the main requirement in
the administrative action., The 'fairess' or 'fa
procedure' in the administrative action ought to

-~

ir

be observed, The Selection Commititee cannot be an

exception to this principle, It must take a deci
reasonably without being guided by the extraneou

or irrelevant consideration. But there is nothing
e

on record to suggest that the Selection Committe
did anything to the contrary. The High Court
however, observed, that Dr Kalyana Raman did no%
receive a fair and reasonable consideration by
the Selection Committee, The inference in this
‘regard has been drawn by the High Court from the
statement of objections dated February 18,1980
filed on behalf of the Selection Committee. It
appears that the Selection Committee took the
stand that Dr,Kalyana Raman did not statisfy the
minimum requirement of experience and was not
eligible for selection. The High Court went on
to state that it was somewhat extraordinary for

the Selection Committee after calling him for the

interview and selecting him for the post . :
by placing him second, to have stated that he
did not'satisfy the minimum gqualifications
prescribed for eligibility. According to the
High Court the stand taken by the Selection
Committee raises serious doubts as to whether
the deliberations of the Selection Committee

sion
S

were such as to inspire confidence and reassurance

as to the related equality and justness of an
effective consideration of this case. It is true
that selection of the petitioner and the stand
taken by the Selection Committee before the High

Court that he was not eligible at all, are, indeed,

antithetical and cannot co=-exist, But the fact
remains that the case of Dr Kalyana Raman was
considered and he was placed second in the panel
of names, It is not shown that the selection
was arbitrary or whimsical or the Selection
Committee did not act fairly towards Dr Kalvana
Raman, The fact that he was placed second in the
panel, itself indicates that there was.proper _r
consideration of his case and -he- hasibeen treate
It ¥should notzbe IOStLSi@hthfuthat the Selectic
‘consisted vfrextertsidnithe #idbject:foruiseléctia
QEre*mensof}hlgh°s%atus and. alscrof'unguestional
impar¥ialitys’ The:Court should be slow to interf

their opinlon."

d fairly.

n Committee
n, They

le=

ere with

the



‘17, The Selection Committee considered t

. Selection Committee and offered the post of U

CT\/;ﬁfered to 'him cannot challenge the Selectio

12

{

(%

applicant and the respondents 4 to 6 have produced

the various testimonials to substantiate theil

in various disciplines in the field of spérts'
The applicant claims to be a champion

in the Power Lifting., He has produced the certificates -

r claim

and other testimonials to substantiate his cllaim,

The respondent No.4 is an athlete and the respondents

5 and 6 are the Hockey players., They also claim +o

have participated in thé& State and National levels

in Hockey.

various'credentials of the applicant and the

respondents 4 to 6 for preparing:zhgélection

As abserved above,’ 1l candidates respondended
thé notification, By the time the selection p
could be completed, one more posﬁ bgcame avai
Hence, the Selection Committee prepared a pal
féur names recommending them for the appointm
to the post of Inspectorsof Income Tax, In th

panel, the name of the applicant was not incl

However, the Selection Committee recommended

he

panel,
to
rocess
lable,
nel of
ent

e said
nded,

another

panel consisting of three names imcluding that

of the applicant and recommended for offerin
higher post.i=«1". the post of U,D,C. to them-
to availability of the posts, Accordingly, th

respondent No,2 accepted the recommendation o

to the applicant., The applicant accepted the
and joined the post of U.D,C. |

18, Now the réspcndents 1 to 3 in partic
the respondents 4 to 6 in general contend t

applicant having accepted the alternative pos

g a

sub ject

i

C. the
IDOCO

rffer

1lar and -
hat the

t

n Committee
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"against the respondents 2 and 3, However, we are

collusion with the respondent NO;ZT

the personality teést was not necessary while sels

13

(

proceedings, We are not persuaded to accept the

view, Mere acceptance of the post of U.D.C. of

()

said

fered

by the respondent No,2 does not take away the rilght of

the applicant to challenge the selection to the [post

of Inspector of Income Tax, The applicant can challenge

the same and his right is not taken away by the

accéptance of the altemative post offered by the

respondent No.2. ‘Hemcé their contention 1is rejec

mere

ted,

19, The applicant while challenging the selkect list

contended that there was a collusion between the

P

respondents 2 and 3, He has made certain allegations

not

apble to accept the said contentions, No particulbr

mala fide intention is attributed either to the

process of selection or to the respondent No:2.

Selection Committee keeping in view the circular|:

instructions contained in the circularsdated 23,

and 4.8.80 made the selection and prepared the p

The

2,88

anel,

Therefore, we are'not persuaded to accept the cohntention

of the applicant that the select list was prepan
200 The other contention i,e, the interview

the process against the sportsmen quota. It is tl
case of the applicant that by calling for the inf
or personality test, the Selection Committee comr

iIYegality by giving deliberately more marks to

cd in

or
2cting
ne
cerview
nitted

the

least deserving candidates and thereby his chances

became remote for selection to the post of Insped

Income Tax, According to him, the selection cou
processed and

beéqﬁcompleted without the interview or the per:

test, He claims that interview or the personalit;

:toégf

1d have

sonality

y test

:§ij§§ a farce, As élready observed, the applicant participated




respondents 4 o 6 claim themselves to be meritéed

" the panel of four names: The respondents relied U

+ Officers and contend that the procedure prescri

,}W/peen fully complied with,

14

4

in the Field test and the interview/perscaality

Z

test,

Having participated in the tests, the applicdant |cannot

turn back and say that the interview/personality

test

was not necessary and the selection process coulld have

been completed without the interview/ personality test,

The notification clearly indicated’the mode of selection

to the post of Inspector of Income Tax, The respondents

1 to 3 have also furnished ' the copy of the said

along with their additional affidavit, The applic

notification

ant

knowing fully well the mode of selectionf _appeared

in the tests, Therefore, it does not lie in the mouth

of the applicant to say that the personality test/

interview was not necessary to prepare the selep

21, The other contention of the applicant ik

the respondents 4 to 6 have no level of participation,

t list,

that

He claims that they were in the field of sports gbout

15 fears ago. Thus he has challenged the selecti

LY

of the respondents 4 to 6, On the other hand, th

for consideration against the Sportsmen quota ang

the relative merit has to be taken into considera

depending upon one's performance in the field of
sports and therefore, the contenfion of the appli
is not corréct: |
22, The Selection Committee prepared the sel

bl

list for the posts of Inspector of Income Tax ag

on

that

tion

cant

ect

ainst

the Sportsmen quota, The Selection Committee prepared

s .

the Establishment and Administration for Central

for selection of persons against the Sportsmen qu

pon
Government
bed therein

ota has
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23, At the conclusion of the arguments; Y

directed the applicant and the respondents 4 to §

(5D

e

to

produce their credentials in their respective digciplines

in éports to substantiate their claim of high ley
participation in sports,
(a)

issued by the State of Andhra Pradesh Hational s

24, The applicant has produced 35 certifi
National level, He claims to have acquifed Nation
Cﬁampionship consecutively from 1989 to;1995‘and
Championship consecutively for a_period of 1l vys
1984 to 1995, Further he claims to have particir
in Asiani:Ttials representing the country in the ¢
Sf Powerlifting i sports., |

(b) fThe respondent'No.4 is an athlete, Heg
have participated in Inter-University Championshi
National Championship, Inter-State Championship,
School Games at Calcutta and to have acquired Gol
in Inter-Railways Championship at lNew Delhi, Bron
in Inter-Railway Championship at New Delhi and Si
in Inter-Divisional Championship at Secunderabad
New Delhi during the years 1983, 1987 and 1991,

(¢c)
sﬁortsman in the Hockey discipline. He has produd
certificates of participation in All India Civil

and during 1991
. 1988/ certificates

Hockey Toufnments from 1987 =
by the Hockey Associations, Andhra Pradesh,zzré Ma
and Shri Venkateswara Uniwversity, Tirupati.

(d)

outstanding person in Hockey discipline., He has g

The respondent No.,6 also claims to b

certificate in support of his participation in tH
Inter-Zone Hockey Championship at Bombay, repres

All Tndia Hockey Championship at Bangalore, South

rerl

cates

ind above

al level
State level
ars from
rated

iscipline

claims to
p, Senior
National
d Medal
ze Medal

lver Medal

and at

The respondent No.5 claims f£o be an qutstanding

éd

Services
and
issued

dras

e an
iroduced the
1< .
enting

. Zone

Lghat
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National Games at Delhi and All India Civil Services at
Ccuttack, Chandigarh, Thirunalveli and New Delhi,

(e} Thus the applicant and the respondents|4 to 6
claims to have outstanding credentials in their respective
disciplines in the field of sports,

25, The respondents 1 to 3 have produced the records
relating to the Field test conducted in 1994 for recruitment
to the post of Inspector of Income Tax. Perused the|same,
The selected candidates had secured the follbwing marks

in sports events and in the interview,

--_nﬂlnﬂl-—_ﬂlﬂﬂ-—_—_n_-—_-ﬂ_ﬂln---ﬂ'"ﬂﬂﬁ-ﬂ-ﬂﬂ—-ﬂﬂ - o - - - -~ o=

Sl, Name of candidate., Marks obtained in the Total Rank,
No. . Sports ) Interview.
SO -).4 1157 Y0 SR -

o~
1; Shri Ramesh 98 90 : 1 1 Notpart:
2. Shri P.Prabhakar 70 95 16 4 (R-5)
3, Shri Alphouse Absolem 82 85 16 3 (R=6)
4. Shri R;Jayakumar 95 77 172 . 2 (R-4)
5. Shaik Kaleemullah 82 74 156 6 (Applicant
26, Had the selection been made solely on the basis of

individual's level of participation, the applicant would have

¥o,5 who

had secured less marks in the sSports events, could make up for
the

sly tried

come within the number of selections. The responden

selection because of his high marks secured by him
interview, It is5 on this score the applicant strenu
to convince us that the interview was a farce;

27, It is for the respondents to take a decisidn whether
Interview was necessary for completing the process ¢f selection,
The interview enables the Committee to evaluate, personality,
capability, knowledge and other factors., Mere level |of
participation in the field of sports may not be a decisive

factor to make selection, The submission of the applicant that
the Selection Committee gave higher marks to enable |the candidate:
to come within the zone of consideration cannot be CCeptedf

We humbly feel that viva voce test (interview) is necessary even
for candidates appearing against Sports quota? Theily performance
in various disciplines of sports makes them eligible to apply for
the posts against Sports Quota, That cannot be the hasis for
selection, Interview enables the Selection Committee to assess
fmaue the sujtability of the candidate for a partic lar post,

N
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We are not convinced with the above sSubmission. If
for the Selection COmmittee to conduct the intervi
be satisfied with the field test, We cannot say t!

&7

> 1s
lew and/or

at the

interview has tobe dispensed with for the sportsm¢n who

have participated in the field test. It is upto t
Selection Committee to decide the mode of selecti

e

Further when the applicant once participated in the

interview cannot turm back and say that the interview

was not necessary. He has also not alleged any kind

of mala fides against the Selection Committee. When

that is_so, it cannot be said that the interview

not necessary when once the sportsman participated

in the field test, We cannot direct that the Field
bg the only test for selection. It is the policy ¢
Executive to adopt a mode of ﬁ?lection and take a
decision in respect of which the Tribunal has no

jurisdiction, Therefore;-we reject the contention

the applicant that the interview was not necessary

the sportsmen who had participated in the Field test,

Further the applicant is barred from questioning ¢

the allegation made against the Selection Committe

has not been substantiated,

as

1 test must

€ the

of

for

he

‘interview having once participated in the same, Hence

e

28, - Hence, we feel proper to direct the resgondents

to consider the case of .the applicant in the imme

iate

next available vacancy in the post of Inspector of Income~Tax

against the Sports quota:

29, For the. aforesald reasons, we issue the
directions :
(a) The impugned order dated 22,10,1996 passd

respondent Ko.2 is hereby set aside,

ollowing

d by the
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(b) The respondent No,2 shall consider the cpse
of the applicanf for the post of Inspector of Income-fax
in the immediate next available:vacancy agaiﬁst the Sports

quota,

303 With the above directions, the 0.A, is @isposed

of. No order as to costs,

i

Perused the selection proceedings consisting of six files

and returned?

( B.S., JAI-P HWAR) | R.*RANGARP'LJAN )

/ﬁHBE/R(JUDICIAL) -~ MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE ).
S A - ’

Dated the Sth ‘November,1997,

. , 7|

'SYﬂﬁ_,,/f’J\

TN T vy
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sxda@sres 0A.1431/95

1+ The Secretary,Ministry of Finance (Department of Reverue),
Central Board of Dirasct Texes, Hew Delhi.

2. The Chief Commissioner of Income‘Tak, QTP: Hyderabad
At 8th Floor, Ayakar B8havan, Hydarabad.

3. The Selection Committee for Sportsmen Recruitmept,

B/o Thae Chiaf Commissioner of Income Tax, 8th Floor,

Ayakar Bhavan, Hydesrabad.

&3 Dhe copy to Mr. Shaik Karsemullah, U.D.C., 0/0 Tte

Asst. Commissioner of Income Tag tﬂdmn.) Circle| 5,

III Floor, Ayakar Bhavan, Hyderabad.,

5. One copy to Mr. V.Bhimanna, Addl.CGSC., CAT., Hyd.

64 One copy to 85IF M(2)3 CAT., Hyd.
7. One copy to D.(A), CAT., Hyd.

8. One duplicate copy.
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